Reconciliation of net cash provided by continuing operating activities to adjusted EBITDAX

For the Quarter For the Year
Ended December 31, Ended December 31,
2016 2015 2016 2015

Net cash provided by continuing operating activities 819$   174$   2,453$   2,554$

Adjustments:

Exploration expense, excluding dry hole expense and unproved leasehold impairments 33   54   120   176

Current income tax provision (benefit) 107   (143)   391   435

Other adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities (38)   73   (164)   (7)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities (152)   475   (153)   80

Financing costs, net 106   110   417   511

Transaction, reorganization & separation costs 3   12   39   132

Contract termination charges -   3   10   87

Adjusted EBITDAX  (Non-GAAP) 878$   758$   3,113$   3,968$

Reconciliation of income attributable to common stock to adjusted earnings

Before Tax After Diluted Before Tax After Diluted
Tax Impact Tax EPS Tax Impact Tax EPS

Income (Loss) Attributable to Common Stock (GAAP) (153)$   (29)$   (182)$   (0.48)   (4,304)$   289$   (4,015)$   (10.62)

Adjustments: *

Asset impairments 144   (54)   90   0.23   4,674   (1,229)   3,445   9.10

Valuation allowance and other tax adjustments -   68   68   0.18   -   1,092   1,092   2.89

Discontinued operations -   -   -   -   (627)   -   (627)   (1.65)

Transaction, reorganization & separation costs 3   (2)   1   0.01   12   (4)   8   0.02

Contract termination charges -   -   -   -   3   (1)   2   0.01

Loss on extinguishment of debt 1   -   1   -   -   -   -   -

(Gain) / loss on divestitures -   -   -   -   (77)   27   (50)   (0.13)

Adjusted Earnings  (Non-GAAP) (5)$   (17)$   (22)$   (0.06)   (319)$   174$   (145)$   (0.38)

Before Tax After Diluted Before Tax After Diluted
Tax Impact Tax EPS Tax Impact Tax EPS

Income (Loss) Attributable to Common Stock (GAAP) (1,847)$   442$   (1,405)$   (3.71)   (9,342)$   (1,010)$   (10,352)$   (27.40)

Adjustments: *

Asset impairments 1,375   (490)   885   2.34   11,486   (3,518)   7,968   21.05

Valuation allowance and other tax adjustments -   40   40   0.11   -   2,809   2,809   7.43

Discontinued operations 33   -   33   0.08   (492)   -   (492)   (1.30)

Transaction, reorganization & separation costs 39   (14)   25   0.07   132   (46)   86   0.23

Contract termination charges 10   (4)   6   0.02   87   (30)   57   0.17

Loss on extinguishment of debt 1   -   1   -   39   (14)   25   0.07

(Gain) / loss on divestitures (21)   6   (15)   (0.04)   (281)   101   (180)   (0.46)

Adjusted Earnings  (Non-GAAP) (410)$   (20)$   (430)$   (1.13)   1,629$   (1,708)$   (79)$   (0.21)

* The income tax effect of the reconciling items are calculated based on the statutory rate of the jurisdiction in which the discrete item resides.

December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015

For the Quarter Ended
December 31, 2015

For the Quarter Ended
December 31, 2016

For the Year Ended For the Year Ended

Management uses adjusted earnings and adjusted earnings per share to evaluate our operating and financial performance because it eliminates the impact of certain items that

management does not consider to be representative of the Company’s on-going business operations. As a performance measure, adjusted earnings may be useful to investors in